CAUTION
• Install or remove modules from the shelf only when the power is off.
If you install a module in the shelf with the power on, the internal
circuitry may suffer damage and the product warranty will be void.
• Remove and install circuit boards only in a static-safe environment
(use antistatic wrist straps, smocks, footwear, etc.).
• Keep circuit boards in their antistatic bags when they are not in use.
• Do not ship or store circuit boards near strong electrostatic, electromag-

Warranty .............................................................................................  46
PAGE 2 05202-0299 <90-00046>
ORDERING INFORMATION
The DJ05202 drawings provide information for ordering the
various components of the Small Central Office Master
Assembly. All the above options include a 256K Status Monitor
w/ keyboard, 41071 Alarm Display Unit, and 3 Terminal Block
Assemblies.
NOTE: This section lists the different options available for this product. To order any of the avail-
able options, contact Dantel Inside Sales through our toll-free number, 1-800-432-6835.
OPTION NUMBER FEATURES
A18-05202-30 256 Discrete Alarm Points, 16 Control Points, 15 TBOS Ports, Writing Shelf
A18-05202-31 128 Discrete Alarm Points, 16 Control Points, 15 TBOS Ports, Writing Shelf
A18-05202-32 128 Discrete Alarm Points, 16 Control Points, 7 TBOS Ports, Writing Shelf
A18-05202-33 96 Discrete Alarm Points, 16 Control Points, 7 TBOS Ports, Writing Shelf
A18-05202-34 160 Discrete Alarm Points, 16 Control Points, 7 TBOS Ports, Writing Shelf
A18-05202-35 256 Discrete Alarm Points, 16 Control Points, 15 TBOS Ports
05202-0299 <90-00046>  PAGE 3
INTRODUCTION
This system manual provides information on how to order,
install, and operate the Small Central Office Master Alarm
Assembly. The manual is divided into three main sections, as
outlined below.
Application
A brief description is provided of how the shelf operates and
interfaces with external equipment.
Installation
Follow this section for step-by-step details on installing the
equipment. This section is divided into five parts: equipment
mounting, wiring, switch and strap settings for modules,
turn-up procedure and troubleshooting. The turn-up procedure
provides instructions for getting the system operating.
Support Documentation
This section consists of individual practices on the different
components of the system. The practices provide in-depth
information on the operation of the system components, func-
tional schematics, and technical specifications. The operating
instructions in the practices will provide a useful reference to
the user who needs more details than given in the turn-up
procedure in the Installation section.
PAGE 4 05202-0299 <90-00046>
INTRODUCTION
05202-0299 <90-00046>  PAGE 5
APPLICATION INFORMATION
For a functional schematic of the Small Central Office Master
Alarm System Shelf, refer to sheet 2 of the DJ05202 drawing
that follows this page.
Operation of the shelf is controlled by 46020 Multiple Alarm
Processor (MAP) in slot 12. The MAP polls for alarms and issues
commands to operate control points through the Smart MACs in
slots 10 and 11. The 46009 Multiple Alarm Transmitters (MATs)
in slots 1 through 8 accept ground inputs. The 46028 Control
Point Module (CPM) in slot 9 has normally-open relays for
operating controls.
Alarms received by the MAP are reported locally to the 46001
Status Monitor and 41071 Alarm Display Unit.
The MAP also communicates with the alarm center through the
44124 Data Station Termination module is slot 13.
The MAP and Status Monitor require a database to operate.
These databases are configured using a computer running
T/Shell software and downloaded to the modules from the
computer.
The Fuse Module provides fused power to each slot of the shelf.
PAGE 6 05202-0299 <90-00046>
APPLICATION INFORMATION
05202-0299 <90-00046>  PAGE 7
INSTALLATION
This section consists of five parts, as explained below.
EQUIPMENT  MOUNTING
♦ 41060 Writing Shelf
♦ 41071 Alarm Display Unit
♦ 46001 Status Monitor
♦ 05202 Equipment Shelf
WIRING
♦ A18-05202-XX Block Diagram
♦ DT-05202-30 Master Alarm System Interconnection draw-
ings
SWITCH AND STRAP SETTINGS
♦ 44124-00 Data Channel Termination Module
♦ 46001-03 Status Monitor
♦ 46009-02 Multiple Alarm Transmitter
♦ 46020-41 Multiple Alarm Processor
NOTE: This shelf is Y2K compliant if it is equipped with a
D11-46020-41 or later Multiple Alarm Processor
♦ 46023-14 Smart Multiple Alarm Combiner
♦ 46028-01 Control Point Module
♦ 49008-00 Current Loop Subassembly
♦ 49013-00 Tone Modem Subassembly
TURN-UP PROCEDURE
TROUBLESHOOTING